
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 

Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
Paul Martinelli 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Susan Pearson 
Dhruv Patel 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 12.30PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

For Information 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
For Information 

 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2018. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED DRAFT POLICIES 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 20) 

 
5. TRAFFIC IN THE CITY 2018 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 46) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUBCOMMITTEE 
 

 
For Information 

 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

For Decision 



LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 26 January 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Paul Martinelli 
Susan Pearson 
Dhruv Patel 
 

 
Officers: 
Paul Beckett 
Eddie Jackson 
Bruce McVean 
Adrian Roche 
Peter Shadbolt 
Amanda Thompson 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Martinelli and Dhruv Patel. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to the following amendments:  
 
4. City of London Local Plan Review 
 
Circular Economy and Waste. 
 

 The transport of waste and freight should be by more sustainable 
transport incorporating use of the river. 

 
Smart Infrastructure and Utilities. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 Remove all old telephone boxes if appropriate and insist on wi-fi in all 
new buildings. 

 
4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED DRAFT POLICIES  

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which sought comments on the second tranche of draft policies for the new 
Local Plan.  
 
Members made several comments and suggestions as follows: 
 
Climate Resilience and Flood Risk 
 
Specific reference be made to ‘wind resilient’ as well as climate resilient. 
 
Development and refurbishment should include more ‘green’ roofing. 
 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessments should identify hotspots and vulnerable 
areas on the Local Plan Policies Map. 
 
Sustainable drainage must apply to all buildings 
 
Conditions should not be over complicated. 
 
Historic Environment 
 
‘Positively managing’ instead of ‘enhancing’ 
 
More positive language without changing the meaning  
 
The best buildings should stand the test of time  - ‘valued’ and continued’ use 
as opposed to viable 
 
Need to recognise the historical value and public interest as well as the 
beneficial use. 
 
A number of comments were also submitted to officers in advance of the 
meeting from Mr Martinelli who was unable to be present as the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – To agree the proposed draft policies set out at Appendices 1 
and 2 of this report.  
 
 

5. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - PROPOSED STRATEGY BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Sub-Committee received a report detailing the proposed Terms of 
Reference and membership for the Transport Strategy Board.  
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the Strategy Board would provide a 
forum for engaging key stakeholders in the development of the Transport 
Strategy, ensuring it reflected the needs of the City’s business community. 

Page 2



 
Members commented that the membership of the Strategy Board should also 
include the Deputy Chairman of the Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee, 
and that consumers as well as providers should be included in the consultation.  
 
 
 
RESOLVED – To 
 
1) Approve the Terms of Reference for the Strategy Board; and 

 
2) Approve the membership of the Strategy Board 
 

6. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - ONLINE SURVEY QUESTIONS  
Consideration was given to the draft survey that would be used to gather 
information on the public and other stakeholder’s perceptions of transport and 
streets in the City. Members noted that the survey would be live from 5 

February to 3 April 2018. 
 
Members asked a number of questions including whether or not there would be 
an ‘offline’ version of the survey, whether there was an alternative to ‘drag and 
drop’ which might be off putting to participants, and whether or not there was 
scope to include details of the type of traffic people were using and what time of 
the day they were travelling. 
 
RESOLVED -To approve the questions for the online survey 
 

7. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - CITY STREETS EXHIBITION  
The Sub-Committee considered a report which provided an update on the City 
Streets: Transport for a changing Square Mile exhibition that would be 
displayed at the City Centre between 5 February and 31 March 2018. 
 
The report also detailed the stakeholder workshops that would be held at the 
City Centre while the exhibition was running which would provide an 
opportunity for stakeholders to highlight issues and concerns relating to 
transport and streets, consider how these might be addressed and discuss 
future priorities for transport. 

 
It was agreed that at least one Member of the Sub-committee should aim to 
attend each session.  

 

Workshop Stakeholder groups invited Provisional Date 

1 Development/property sector 28 February (PM) 

2 Transport user groups  6 March (PM) 

3 Freight and logistics 13 March (PM) 

4 Professional drivers  14 March (PM) 

Page 3



5 City businesses, culture, schools and hospital 15 March (AM & 
PM) 

6 GLA, TfL, neighbouring boroughs 22 March (PM) 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.30pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee 

22/02/2018 
 

Subject: 
City of London Local Plan Review: Proposed draft 
policies 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Carolyn Dwyer, Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 
 
 Report author: 

Adrian Roche, Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

Summary 
 

At previous meetings of this Sub-Committee in December and January, Members 
considered emerging draft policies for the new Local Plan. Members made several 
comments and suggestions, which will inform the final version of the draft Plan that is 
presented to the Grand Committee. A further set of draft policies is attached to this 
report for discussion and agreement. Appendix 1 contains the proposed policy 
wording in relation to the section of the Plan entitled Healthy and Inclusive City. 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 

 Agree the proposed draft policies set out 
[...]
mercial floorspace, developers should use the NHS London Healthy 
Urban Development Unit’s Rapid Health Impact Assessment Tool for preparing their 
HIA. This allows for a focused investigation of health impacts and should address the 
most significant impacts and/or those most likely to occur. 
 
Larger commercial developments should seek to reach outwards into the community 
by providing relevant services with health impacts such as publicly available drinking 
water, defibrillators and toilets. Signage at the front of buildings should be displayed 
to make the public aware of the availability of these facilities. 
 
 
Policy DM XX: Inclusive buildings and spaces 
 
1.    To achieve an environment that meets the highest standards of accessibility and 
       inclusive design in all developments, open spaces and streets, ensuring that the 

City of London is: 
 

 inclusive and safe for all who wish to use it, regardless of disability, age, gender, 
ethnicity, faith or economic circumstance; 

 convenient and welcoming with no disabling barriers, ensuring that everyone can 
experience independence without undue effort, separation or special treatment; 

 responsive to the needs of all users who visit, work or live in the City, whilst 
recognising that one solution might not work for all. 

 
 

Page 11



 
Reason for the policy 
 
The built environment needs to be safe, accessible and convenient to improve the 
quality of life for all City users and particularly for disabled and elderly people and 
those with other mobility difficulties.  Despite progress in building a more accessible 
City, some people still experience considerable barriers to living independent and 
dignified lives as a result of the way the built environment is designed, built and 
managed. The outcome of embracing inclusive design should be a City where 
people want to live, work and visit. 
 
How the policy works 
 
Developers will be required to submit Design and Access Statements which 
demonstrate a commitment to inclusive design and engagement with relevant user 
groups. Design and Access Statements should include details both on how best 
practice standards have been complied with and how inclusion will be maintained 
and managed throughout the lifetime of the building. 
 
 
Policy DM XX: Air quality 
 
1.   Developers will be required to consider the impact of their proposals on 
      air quality and, developments which are likely to have a significant impact on air 
      quality must provide an Air Quality Impact Assessment; 
 
2.   Development that would result in deterioration of the City’s nitrogen 
      dioxide or PM10 and PM2.5 pollution levels will be resisted; 
 
3.   All developments should be at least Air Quality Neutral. Within the City’s Low 

Emission Neighbourhood development should make a positive contribution to 
the improvement of air quality. Major developments will be required to maximise 
credits for the pollution section of the BREEAM assessment relating to on-site 
emissions of oxides of nitrogen (NOx); 

 
4.   Developers will be encouraged to install non-combustion low and zero 
      carbon energy technology. A detailed Air Quality Impact Assessment will 
      be required for combustion based low and zero carbon technologies, 
      such as CHP plant and biomass or biofuel boilers, and necessary mitigation 
      must be approved by the City Corporation; 
 
5.   Developments that include uses that are more vulnerable to air pollution, such as 

schools, nurseries, medical facilities and residential development, should 
      minimise the impact of poor air quality on occupants through appropriate design, 
      layout, landscaping and technological solutions; 
 
6.   Construction and deconstruction and the transport of construction materials and 
      waste must be carried out in such a way as to minimise air quality impacts. 

Impacts from these activities must be addressed within submitted Air Quality 
Impact Asse
[...]
iled information on the air 
quality issues facing the City and the various actions being pursued to improve air 
quality. The Air Quality SPD sets out specific guidance for developers on the City 
Corporation’s requirements for reducing air pollution from developments within the 
Square Mile. The City’s Code of Practice for Deconstruction and Construction Sites 
and the Mayor’s Control of Dust and Emissions during Construction and Demolition 
SPG provide guidance on procedures to be adopted to minimise the impacts of 
demolition and construction activities on air quality. 
 
The Air Quality SPD sets out the circumstances in which an Air Quality Impact 
Assessment is required and provides guidance on the information required. Such an 
assessment must be submitted for all major development. 
 
 
Policy DM XX: Noise and light pollution 
 
1.  Developers will be required to consider the noise impact of their developments 

and, where there may be an impact on noise-sensitive uses, to provide a noise 
assessment. The layout, orientation, design and use of buildings should ensure 
that operational noise does not adversely affect neighbours, particularly noise-
sensitive land uses such as housing, hospitals, schools, nurseries and quiet 
open spaces.  

 Page 13



2.   Any potential noise conflict between existing activities and new development 
should be minimised. Where the avoidance of noise conflicts is impractical, the 
new development must include suitable mitigation measures such as noise 
attenuation or restrictions on operating hours.  

 
3.   Noise and vibration from deconstruction and construction activities must be 

minimised and mitigation measures put in place to limit noise disturbance near 
the development. 

 
4.  Developers will be required to demonstrate that there will be no increase in 

background noise levels associated with new plant and equipment.  
 
5. Opportunities will be sought to incorporate improvements to the acoustic 

environment with
[...]
igned 
and designated for play. Due to the City’s large working population there are also 
opportunities to create informal play spaces in the City, which are not designated 
solely for that purpose but contain features that can be used for imaginative play. 
These spaces would also benefit the increasing numbers of children who visit the 
City.  
 
Public realm spaces should be designed imaginatively to serve the needs of workers 
but also offer informal play opportunities. The City Corporation plans to provide 
appropriate sensory play areas in the City for children and young people with special 
educational needs. 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 Committee: Date: 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) Committee  22/02/18 

Subject:  

Traffic in the City 2018  

Public 

Report of: 

Carolyn Dwyer, Director of the Built Environment  

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report considers the traffic data gathered in 2017 and examines longer term 
trends in the Traffic Composition Survey (TCS) dataset.  
 
The City of London TCS has been conducted on average every two years since 1999. 
They provide an overview of traffic volumes and composition across the City and are 
used to identify historical trends in the number and types of vehicles using streets in 
the Square Mile. 
 
In 2017 an additional TCS was undertaken to provide more data to support the 
development of the City of London Transport Strategy. The new 2017 TCS found that 
traffic volumes, after dropping significantly from 2014 to 2016, have remained 
relatively unchanged since.  
 
This year was the first year that pedestrian counts were also conducted at all 
sites. Over 413,000 pedestrian movements were counted, representing almost 
two-thirds of all counted movements. Thirteen of the fifteen sites surveyed saw 
more pedestrian traffic than all other traffic modes combined. Over 59,000 
pedestrian movements were recorded ‘at night’ (between 19:00 and 07:00). 
 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to note the report. 
  

 
 

Main Report 

 
 
Background 

1. This report provides an overview of the findings from the City of London Traffic 
Composition Surveys (TCS). These surveys – conducted every two years since 
1999 – provide details of the number and types of vehicles using the City’s 
streets. 
 

2. In 2017 an additional TCS was undertaken. For the first time this included 
pedestrian counts, further enhancing the dataset ahead of the development of the 
City of London Transport Strategy.  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



3. Vehicular and pedestrian traffic flows were recorded for a 24-hour period on 
November 16th, 2017 at the following sites: 
 

Site ID Approximate Site Location 

CC1 New Bridge Street at Tudor Street 

CC2 New Change at Festival Gardens 

CC3 Queen Street south of Cheapside 

CC4 Queen Victoria Street west of Bucklersbury 

CC5 King William Street at Abchurch Lane 

CC6 Gracechurch Street north of Lombard Street 

CC7 Beech Street at Whitecross Street 

CC8 London Wall at Bassishaw Highwalk 

CC9 Gresham Street east of Basinghall Street 

CC10 Poultry west of Grocers’ Hall Court 

CC11 Cannon Street/Wallbrook at Dowgate Hill 

CC12 Upper Thames east of Queen Street Place 

CC13 Mark Lane south of Hart Street 

CC14 Old Broad Street at Great Winchester Street 

CC15 Long Lane east of Lindsey Street 

 
4. This report considers the data gathered in the 2017 survey and examines longer 

term trends in the TCS dataset. More detailed analysis is provided in Appendix 1. 
 

Key Findings 

5. Traffic volumes have continued to trend downwards since the TCS counts began 
in 1999. However, the 2017 counts did not record a significant change in vehicle 
volumes when compared to the recently-undertaken 2016 counts. 
 

6. More pedestrians were counted in 2017 than all vehicles combined, representing 
almost two-thirds of all traffic on City streets. Over 59,000 pedestrian movements 
were recorded ‘at nigh
[...]

TRAFFIC IN THE CITY 2018

February 2018

Strategic Transportation

Department of the Built Environment

P
age 25



Contents

1. Introduction……………………………………………………………………………………………………………Page 2

2. Traffic Composition Survey Trend Data……………………………………………………………………………Page 6

3. Traffic Composition Survey 2017 Data Analysis……………………………………………………………….....Page 11

P
age 26



1

Introduction

P
age 27



Overview

This report provides an overview of the findings from the City of London

Traffic Composition Surveys (TCS). These surveys – conducted every

two years since 1999 – provide details of the number and types of

vehicles using the City’s streets.

In 2017 an additional TCS was undertaken. For the first time this

included pedestrian counts, further enhancing the dataset ahead of the

development of the City of London Transport Strategy.

This report considers the data gathered in the 2017 survey and

examines longer term trends in the TCS dataset.

Uses and Limitation

While the TCS provides a comprehensive estimate of City-wide traffic

composition, the surveys do not represent a ‘cordon count’ and should

not be considered a comprehensive count of all City traffic. Instead, the

data is used to identify trends across sample years and to compare

proportions of different types of traffic between sites and between

counts from different years.

Structure

This report is structured as follows;

• Chapter 2 visualises historical data gathered through the TCS from

1999 onwards alongside identifying significant trends in the dataset;

• Chapter 3 provides an in-depth analysis of 2017 TCS count data.

TCS Count Locations

• The Traffic Composition Survey began in 1999 and recorded

vehicular traffic flows at the following fifteen sites:

• CC1 – New Bridge Street at Tudor Street

• CC2 – New Change at Festival Gardens

• CC3 – Queen Street south of Cheapside

• CC4 – Queen Victoria Street west of Bucklersbury

• CC5 – King William Street at Abchurch Lane

• CC6 – Gracechurch 
[...]
N
U

M
B

E
R

 O
F

 V
E

H
IC

L
E

S

P
age 45



21%

19%

53%

6%

6%

26%

7%

5%

4%

2%

19%

9%

64%

51%

9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Counts

People

Space

Cars/Taxis and MCs Goods and Services Vehicles Cycles Public Service Vehicles Pedestrians

3 2017 Data Analysis

Figure 3.11 Comparison of estimated street space utilisation, estimated people moved, and counted vehicles/pedestrians by type

People Moved and Space Utilised by Modal Group
The total street space taken and number of people moved by each mode were approximated using count data and Private Car Unit (PCU) conversions

and occupancy estimates. Figure 3.11 shows different modal groups’ street space utilisation, estimated people movement, and counted volumes as a

proportion of all traffic.

Private vehicles – cars, taxis, and motorcycles/mopeds – utilised the most street space of any mode – over 53 percent – while only carrying an estimated

quarter of all people travelling on City streets. While buses only made up two percent of all counted vehicles, they carried an estimated19 percent of all

people travelling on City streets (compared to 21 and 19 percent for private vehicles respectively). Buses and private vehicles carried approximately the

same number of people in the City while making up an estimated 9 and 53 percent of total street space usage respectively.

People on foot also made up an estimated 9 percent of total street space usage while making up an estimated one-half of total people movements. This

suggests that the City’s pavements – which often make up less than 25 percent of total street space – move the majority of people travelling on City

streets.

20

Taxi

Taxi

Taxi

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 City of London Local Plan Review: Proposed draft policies
	Draft Policies Appendix 1 - Healthy and Inclusive City_

	5 Traffic in the City 2018
	Appendix 1 - Traffic in the City 2018




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE

Thursday, 22 February 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.00 am

Present

Members:
Christopher Hayward (Chairman)
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Marianne Fredericks

Paul Martinelli
Susan Pearson
Dhruv Patel

Officers:
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department
Paul Beckett
Adrian Roche
Bruce Mcvean
Edward Jackson

- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment
- Department of the Built Environment

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Gregory Jones.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January be agreed 
as a correct record.

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED DRAFT POLICIES 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which sought comments on the proposed draft policy for the new Local Plan in 
relation to the section of the Plan entitled Healthy and Inclusive City.

Members made suggestions as follows:

Air Quality
Developers will be required to ‘effectively manage’ not ‘consider’.

Play Areas and Facilities
Play areas and facilities ‘must not’ be located….not ‘should not’.

RESOLVED – To agree the proposed draft policy for ‘Health and Inclusive City’.



5. TRAFFIC IN THE CITY 2018 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment detailing the traffic data gathered in 2017 and examining longer 
term trends in the Traffic Composition Survey dataset.

The Sub-Committee noted that for the first time this included pedestrian counts, 
which would help inform the development of the City of London Transport 
Strategy.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUBCOMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at time not specified

Chairman

Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk


